

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-304

ROBERT HARRISON and GRACE
HEATH, on behalf of themselves, the
ENVISION MANAGEMENT HOLDING,
INC. ESOP, and all other similarly situated
individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENVISION MANAGEMENT HOLDING,
INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS, ENVISION
MANAGEMENT HOLDING, INC.
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN
COMMITTEE, ARGENT TRUST
COMPANY, DARREL CREPS, III, PAUL
SHERWOOD, JEFF JONES, NICOLE
JONES, AARON RAMSAY, TANWEER
KHAN, and LORI SPAHN,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION / NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

II. BACKGROUND AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 2

a. ESOP Background and Legal Framework..... 2

b. Envision and Background of 2017 ESOP Transaction..... 4

c. The Terms of the ESOP Purchase..... 4

d. Post-Transaction Control..... 5

III. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 6

a. Legal Standard of Review..... 6

b. Plaintiffs’ Speculation of the ESOP’s Purchases of Envision Shares for \$1,440 Per Share Is Wrong..... 7

c. Plaintiffs’ Allegation That The Envision Stock Price Should Have Been Heavily Discounted For Lack Of “Control” Also Misses The Mark..... 9

d. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Prohibited Transaction (Count I) and Fiduciary Breach (Count IV)..... 12

e. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for “Knowing Participation” in Prohibited Transaction (Count II)..... 17

f. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Prohibited Transaction (Count III)..... 20

g. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Failure to Monitor (Count V) and Co-Fiduciary Liability (Count VI)..... 21

h. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Plan’s Indemnification Provision (Count VII) Fails..... 23

IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahrendsen v. Prudent Fiduciary Servs., LLC</i> , No. 21-cv-2157, 2022 WL 294394 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2022).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 16
<i>Bernaola v. Checksmart Fin. LLC</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 830 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	14
<i>Carbajal v. McCann</i> , 808 F. App’x 620 (10th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....	13
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	12
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 13, 14
<i>Del Castillo v. Comm. Child Care Council of Santa Clara Cty, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6841222 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2019).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	2, 3
<i>In re DoubleClick Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>Eyler v. Comm’r</i> , 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996)	14

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014).....7, 11, 12

Foster v. Adams and Assoc., Inc.,
2020 WL 36396548 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2020).....21

Gamino v. KPC Healthcare Holdings, Inc.,
2022 WL 4596576 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2022).....20

GFF Corp. v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.,
130 F.3d 1381 (10th Cir. 1997)6, 7

Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....19

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salmon Smith Barney Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....17, 18

Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....13, 14

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)20

Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)6

Kaylor v. Fields,
661 F.2d 11777

Keach v. U.S. Trust Co. N.A.,
313 F. Supp. 2d 818 (C.D. Ill. 2004), *aff'd*, 419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005).....2, 3

Khalik v. United Air Lines,
671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)22, 23

Kurtz v. Vail Corp.,
511 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (D. Colo. 2021).....6

Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 9329, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010)15

Lee v. Argent Trust Co.,
No. 5:19-cv-156, 2019 WL 3729721 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2019)8

Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan,
136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....19

Packer Eng’g, Inc. v. Kratville,
965 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1992)24

Perez v. PBI Bank, Inc.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 90623

Pfahler v. Nat’l Latex Prods. Co.,
517 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2007)24

Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.,
806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2511 (2016).....12, 13

Pudela v. Swanson,
No. 91 C 3559, 1995 WL 77137 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 1995).....23

In re RadioShack Corp. ERISA Litig.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2008)21

Smith v. CommonSpirit Health,
37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022)14

Smith v. U.S.,
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,
923 F.3d 320, 337 (3d Cir. 2019).....15

Teets v. Great-West Life & Ann. Ins. Co.,
921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019)19

White v. Chevron Corporation,
2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)22

In re YRC Worldwide, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
No. 09-2593-JWL, 2011 WL 1303367 (D. Kan. Apr. 6, 2011).....21

Zavala v. Kruse-Western, Inc.,
398 F. Supp. 3d 731 (E.D. Cal. 2019).....17, 19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C).....13

29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(H).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(18).....	3, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	12, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	12, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....	20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	13, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e).....	3, 13, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	17
ERISA § 3(14)(C).....	13
ERISA § 3(14)(H).....	13
ERISA § 403(18).....	3
ERISA § 403(a)(1).....	11
ERISA § 404.....	12, 13, 14

ERISA § 404(a)(1).....11

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A)21

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(B).....21

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D)11

ERISA § 40522

ERISA § 406(a).....12, 13, 14, 15

ERISA § 406(a)(1).....17

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(A)18

ERISA § 406(b)20, 21

ERISA § 406(b)(3).....20

ERISA § 40813, 14, 15, 20

ERISA § 408(e).....3, 13, 14, 20

ERISA § 502(a)(3).....17

Other Authorities

Rule 8.....15

Rule 1217

Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 6
